

Case Nos. 18-1323, 18-1325

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

LONNY E. BALEY, *et al.*, JOHN ANDERSON FARMS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES, PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION
OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
CASE NOS. 1:01-CV-00591-MBH, 1:07 -CV-00194-MBH, 1:07-CV-19401-
MBH, 1:07-CV-19405-MBH, 1:07-CV-19410-MBH, 1:07-CV-19402-MBH, 1:07-
CV-19403-MBH, 1:07-CV-19404-MBH, 1:07-CV-19406-MBH, 1:07-CV-19407-
MBH, 1:07-CV-19408-MBH, 1:07-CV-19409-MBH, 1:07-CV-19411-MBH, 1:07-
CV-19412-MBH, 1:07-CV-19413-MBH, 1:07-CV-19414-MBH, 1:07-CV-19415-
MBH, 1:07-CV-19416-MBH, 1:07-CV-19417-MBH, 1:07-CV-19418-MBH, 1:07-
CV-19419-MBH, 1:07-CV-19420-MBH
(HON. MARIAN BLANK HORN)

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS**

TODD D. TRUE (WSB #12864)
STEPHANIE K. TSOSIE (WSB #49840)
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 343-7340
Fax: (206) 343-1526
ttrue@earthjustice.org
stosie@earthjustice.org
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's Associations*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Baley, et al. v. **PCFFA, et al.**

Case No. 18-1323, 1325

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES XI

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

BACKGROUND 3

I. THE ESA AND KLAMATH PROJECT OPERATIONS 3

II. ESA LITIGATION OVER KLAMATH PROJECT OPERATIONS..... 4

III. TRIBAL RESERVED WATER RIGHTS IN THE KLAMATH
BASIN 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE COURT OF CLAIMS CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT
SENIOR TRIBAL RESERVED WATER RIGHTS IN THE
KLAMATH BASIN LEFT NO WATER FOR THE BALEY
PLAINTIFFS TO USE IN 2001 8

A. The Tribes Have a Federally Reserved Right to Water to Fulfill
the Purposes of Their Reservation. 8

1. *The Implied Reserved Rights Doctrine Creates Federally
Reserved Water Rights*..... 8

2. *The Nature of the Klamath Basin Tribes’ Reserved Water
Rights*..... 10

3. *The Klamath Basin Tribes’ Reserved Water Rights Are
Sufficient to Protect Their Fishing Rights.* 12

4. *Tribes Use Their Federally Reserved Water Rights to
Protect Treaty Resources.*..... 14

B. Federally Reserved Rights and Conservation Often Overlap and Are Complementary.15

C. Oregon State Water Adjudication Procedures Do Not Affect the Tribes’ Federally Reserved Rights.....18

 1. *The Klamath Basin Tribes Federally Reserved Water Rights are Determined by Federal Law*.....18

 2. *Oregon Water Law Did Not Define the Klamath Basin Tribes’ Reserved Rights in 2001*.....20

 a. The Hoopa Valley and Yurok Tribe’s Federally Reserved Water Rights are Not Waived.....21

 b. Oregon Water Law Did Not Define or Limit the Existence of the Klamath Basin Tribes’ Reserved Water Rights in 2001.....22

II. THE BALEY PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE A PROPERTY RIGHT TO USE KLAMATH PROJECT WATER IN A WAY THAT HARMS THE STATE’S INTEREST IN FISH.27

 A. Oregon’s Doctrine of Public Ownership of Wildlife Bars Plaintiffs from Claiming a Right to Use Water in a Way that Harms Public Fisheries.....29

 B. The Lower Court’s 2011 Decision in *Casitas* Does Not Alter the Application of Background Principles.33

III. THE BALEY PLAINTIFFS’ TAKINGS CLAIM SHOULD BE ANALYZED AS A REGULATORY, NOT A PHYSICAL, TAKING.....36

 A. A Regulatory Takings Analysis Should Apply When the Government Must Regulate Water Use to Comply with Statutory Requirements.38

 B. The Court of Claims Misinterpreted This Court’s 2008 Decision in *Casitas* and Erroneously Applied a Physical Takings Framework.....41

 1. *This Court’s 2008 Casitas Decision*42

2. *The Court of Claims Decision Misinterprets this Court’s Casitas Decision to Create a Sweeping Physical Takings Framework for Restrictions on Water Use.*.....45

a. The requirement to leave water in Upper Klamath Lake and the Klamath River in 2001 is not the same as the requirement in *Casitas* to re-divert water to a fish ladder after it entered a private canal.45

b. There is no basis for any claim that the Baley plaintiffs owned the water that was left in the lake and river to comply with the ESA.49

c. The court of claims decision also disregards the difference between the re-diversion of a portion of the water in *Casitas* and the limitation on the use of water in 2001 in this case.51

C. Prior Supreme Court Decisions Do Not Support the Court of Claims Decision.52

CONCLUSION53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water Dist.</i> , 849 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2017)	9, 10, 20
<i>Allegretti & Co. v. Cnty. of Imperial</i> , 42 Cal. Rptr. 3d 122 (Ct. App. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1113 (2007)	37
<i>American Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Anthony et al. v. Veatch et al.</i> , 189 Or. 462 (1950)	29
<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	28, 34
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	9, 10, 18
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache of Arizona</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983)	19
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23, 133 S.Ct. 511 (2012)	37
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 619 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blake v. Arnett</i> , 663 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1981)	13

Brace v. United States,
 72 Fed. Cl. 337 (2006), *aff'd*, 250 Fed. Appx. 359 (Fed. Cir. 2007),
cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1258 (2008).....39, 40

California v. United States,
 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....24

Cappaert v. United States,
 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....*passim*

Casitas Municipal Water Dist. v. United States,
 102 Fed. Cl. 443 (2011), *reh'g and reh'g en banc denied*, 708 F.3d
 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....*passim*

Casitas Municipal Water Dist. v. United States,
 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008)*passim*

Casitas Municipal Water Dist. v. United States,
 708 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2013)34, 44, 50

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....19

Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton,
 752 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1985)18, 19

Conrad Inv. Co. v. United States,
 161 F. 829 (9th Cir. 1908)26

CRV Enterprises v. United States,
 626 F.3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2010)48

Dugan v. Rank,
 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....52, 53

Edwards Aquifer Auth. v. Day,
 369 S.W.23d 814 (Tex. 2012)38

Esplanade Properties, LLC v. Seattle,
 307 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2002)28

Federal Power Comm'n v. State of Oregon,
 349 U.S. 435 (1955).....20

Geer v. Connecticut,
 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....29

Hopi Tribe v. United States,
 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 11

Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture,
 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....30, 31

Hudson County Water Co. v. United States,
 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....40, 41

International Paper v. United States,
 282 U.S. 399 (1931).....52, 53

Jack Guttman, Inc. v. Kopykake Enters.,
 302 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2002)7

John R. Sand v. United States,
 60 Fed. Cl. 230 (2004), *vacated on other grounds*, 457 F.3d 1345
 (Fed. Cir. 2006), *aff’d*, 552 U.S. 130 (2008)29, 35

Kandra v. United States,
 145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001)5, 6

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis,
 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....39

Kimball v. Callahan,
 493 F.2d 564 11

Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States,
 129 Fed. Cl. 722 (2016).....*passim*

Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson,
 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999)*passim*

Leonard & Leonard v. Earle,
 279 U.S. 392 (1929).....31

Leonard v. Earle,
 155 Md. 252 (1928)31

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....38

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....28, 29

M & J. Coal Co. v. United States,
47 F.3d 1148 (Fed. Cir. 1995)28

McCready v. Virginia,
94 U.S. 391 (1876).....30

McQueen v. S.C. Coastal Council,
580 S.E.2d 116 (S.C. 2003)28

Monroe v. Withycombe,
84 Or. 328 (1917).....30

National Audubon Society v. Superior Court,
658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983).....35

Oregon Dep’t of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe,
473 U.S. 753 (1985).....10, 11

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606 (2001).....39

Parker v. Illinois,
111 Ill. 581 (1884)32

Parravano v. Babbitt,
70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995)*passim*

PCFFA v. Bureau of Reclamation,
138 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....4, 5

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....2, 34, 39, 40

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....39

People v. Glenn-Colusa Irrigation Dist.,
 15 P.2d 549 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1932).....32, 33

Scott v. Oregon,
 541 P.2d 516 (Or. App. 1975)40

Shoshone Bannock Tribes v. Reno,
 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....20

State v. Dickerson,
 345 P.3d 447 (2015).....30, 32

State v. Hume,
 52 Or. 1, 95 P. 808 (1908)29, 30

State v. Pulos,
 64 Or. 92 (1913).....32

State v. Tice,
 69 Wash. 403 (1912).....30

Stevens v. Cannon Beach,
 854 P.2d 449 (Or. 1994)28

Tlingit and Haida Indians of Alaska v. United States,
 389 F.2d 778 (Ct. Cl. 1968).....30

Tulare Lake Water Storage Dist. v. United States,
 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001).....43, 47

United States v. Adair,
 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983)*passim*

United States v. Ahtanum Irrigation Dist.,
 236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956)20, 26

United States v. Am. R. Express Co.,
 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....7

United States v. Braren,
 338 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2003)19, 23

<i>United States v. Dist. Court for Eagle County, Colo.</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Eberhardt</i> , 789 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1986)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Gerlach Livestock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950).....	52, 53
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	24
<i>United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Nev. 2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court</i> , <i>Washington v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1832.....	14
<i>United States v. Willow River Power Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 499 (1945).....	37
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371	14
<i>Washington v. Wash. Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	17
<i>Washoe County v. United States</i> , 319 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1531	16
16 U.S.C. § 1536(c)(1).....	3, 4
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1).....	33
43 U.S.C. § 666.....	19

Other Authorities

53 Fed. Reg. 27,130 (July 18, 1988).....4
62 Fed. Reg. 24,588 (May 6, 1997).....4
